

No. 08-3557

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT

ROBERT McBRIDE,

Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

CSX TRANSPORTATION, INC.,

Defendant-Appellant.

Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Southern District of Illinois
Case No. 3:06-cv-01017-JPG-CJP

The Honorable J. Phil Gilbert

REPLY BRIEF OF DEFENDANT-APPELLANT
CSX TRANSPORTATION, INC.

James A. Bax
BOYLE BRASHER LLC
211 North Broadway, Suite 2300
St. Louis, MO 63102-2793
Telephone: (314) 621-7700
Facsimile: (314) 621-1088

Evan M. Tager
Dan Himmelfarb
Stephen E. Sachs
MAYER BROWN LLP
1909 K Street, N.W.
Washington, DC 20006-1101
Telephone: (202) 263-3000
Facsimile: (202) 263-3300

Attorneys for Defendant-Appellant CSX Transportation, Inc.

CIRCUIT RULE 26.1 AMENDED DISCLOSURE STATEMENT

Appellate Court No: 08-3557

Short Caption: McBride v. CSX Transportation, Inc.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
CIRCUIT RULE 26.1 DISCLOSURE STATEMENTS.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	vi
INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT.....	3
A. FELA Requires Proof Of Proximate Causation.....	3
1. Proximate Causation is Required Under the Settled Interpretive Methodology.....	4
2. Proximate Causation is Required Under the Decisions of the Supreme Court and this Court	6
a. <i>Rogers</i>	9
b. Post- <i>Rogers</i> decisions.....	12
(1) <i>Supreme Court Decisions</i>	12
(2) <i>Lower Court Decisions</i>	14
(a) <i>This Court</i>	16
(b) <i>Other Courts</i>	18
3. Neither the Legislative Purpose nor the Legislative History Supports McBride’s Contention that FELA Does Not Require Proximate Causation.....	21
a. Legislative purpose	21
b. Legislative history.....	22
B. The District Court’s Refusal To Instruct On Proximate Causation Was Not Harmless Error	24
CONCLUSION	31
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE – TYPE-VOLUME LIMITATION	32
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE – DIGITAL BRIEF	33
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	34

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Boston & Me. R.R. v. Talbert</i> , 360 F.2d 286 (1st Cir. 1966)	15, 19–20
<i>Brabeck v. Chi. & Nw. Ry. Co.</i> , 117 N.W.2d 921 (Minn. 1962).....	15
<i>Brooks v. Wash. Terminal Co.</i> , 593 F.2d 1285 (D.C. Cir. 1979)	19
<i>Brown v. Balt. & Ohio R.R. Co.</i> , 805 F.2d 1133 (4th Cir. 1986)	18–19
<i>Cent. Va. Cmty. Coll. v. Katz</i> , 546 U.S. 356 (2006).....	14
<i>Chapman v. Union Pac. R.R.</i> , 467 N.W.2d 388 (Neb. 1991)	15
<i>Churchwell v. Bluegrass Marine, Inc.</i> , 444 F.3d 898 (6th Cir. 2006).....	15
<i>Consol. Rail Corp. v. Gottshall</i> , 512 U.S. 532 (1994).....	12–13, 18
<i>Cooper v. MRM Inv. Co.</i> , 367 F.3d 493 (6th Cir. 2004)	7
<i>Coray v. S. Pac. Co.</i> , 335 U.S. 520 (1949)	5, 6
<i>Crane v. Cedar Rapids & Iowa City Ry. Co.</i> , 395 U.S. 164 (1969).....	12–13
<i>Dennis v. Denver & Rio Grande W. R.R. Co.</i> , 375 U.S. 208 (1963)	13
<i>Dutton v. S. Pac. Transp.</i> , 576 S.W.2d 782 (Tex. 1978)	15
<i>Eglsaer v. Scandrett</i> , 151 F.2d 562 (7th Cir. 1945)	5
<i>Ely v. Reading Co.</i> , 424 F.2d 758 (3d Cir. 1970).....	20
<i>Estate of Larkins v. Farrell Lines, Inc.</i> , 806 F.2d 510 (4th Cir. 1986).....	19
<i>Gallick v. Balt. & Ohio R.R. Co.</i> , 372 U.S. 108 (1963).....	13
<i>Gardner v. CSX Transp., Inc.</i> , 498 S.E.2d 473 (W. Va. 1997).....	15
<i>Glass v. Birmingham S. R.R. Co.</i> , 905 So. 2d 789 (Ala. 2004)	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Gonzalez v. United States</i> , 128 S. Ct. 1765 (2008)	14
<i>Gorris v. Scott</i> , (1874) 9 L.R. Exch. 125 (U.K.).....	27
<i>Harbin v. Burlington N. R.R. Co.</i> , 921 F.2d 129 (7th Cir. 1990)	16
<i>Hernandez v. Trawler Miss Vertie Mae, Inc.</i> , 187 F.3d 432 (4th Cir. 1999).....	19
<i>Hines v. Consol. Rail Corp.</i> , 926 F.2d 262 (3d Cir. 1991).....	18
<i>Holbrook v. Norfolk S. Ry. Co.</i> , 414 F.3d 739 (7th Cir. 2005)	16
<i>IBP, Inc. v. Alvarez</i> , 546 U.S. 21 (2005)	7
<i>Marazzato v. Burlington N. R.R. Co.</i> , 817 P.2d 672 (Mont. 1991).....	15
<i>Marchica v. Long Island R.R. Co.</i> , 31 F.3d 1197 (2d Cir. 1994).....	15
<i>McCalley v. Seaboard Coast Line R.R. Co.</i> , 265 So. 2d 11 (Fla. 1972)	15
<i>Moody v. Me. Cent. R.R. Co.</i> , 823 F.2d 693 (1st Cir. 1987)	18
<i>In re Morrissey</i> , 168 F.3d 134 (4th Cir. 1999).....	7
<i>Movitz v. First Nat'l Bank of Chi.</i> , 148 F.3d 760 (7th Cir. 1998).....	26–27
<i>Nordgren v. Burlington N. R.R. Co.</i> , 101 F.3d 1246 (8th Cir. 1996)	19
<i>Norfolk & W. Ry. Co. v. Ayers</i> , 538 U.S. 135 (2003).....	13
<i>Norfolk S. Ry. Co. v. Sorrell</i> , 549 U.S. 158 (2007)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Ogelsby v. S. Pac. Transp. Co.</i> , 6 F.3d 603 (9th Cir. 1993)	15
<i>Page v. St. Louis Sw. Ry. Co.</i> , 312 F.2d 84 (5th Cir. 1963)	15
<i>Paul v. Mo. Pac. R.R. Co.</i> , 963 F.2d 1058 (8th Cir. 1992).....	19
<i>Pehowic v. Erie Lackawanna R.R. Co.</i> , 430 F.2d 697 (3d Cir. 1970).....	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Reed v. Pa. R.R. Co.</i> , 171 N.E.2d 718 (Ohio 1961).....	15
<i>Rodriguez de Quijas v. Shearson/Am. Express, Inc.</i> , 490 U.S. 477 (1989).....	8
<i>Rogers v. Elgin, Joliet & E. Ry. Co.</i> , 248 F.2d 710 (7th Cir. 1957).....	17
<i>Rogers v. Mo. Pac. R.R. Co.</i> , 352 U.S. 500 (1957)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Rogers v. Thompson</i> , 284 S.W.2d 467 (Mo. 1955), <i>rev'd</i> , 352 U.S. 500 (1957)	9-10
<i>Sea-Land Serv., Inc. v. Sellan</i> , 231 F.3d 848 (11th Cir. 2000)	19
<i>Shupe v. N.Y. Cent. Sys.</i> , 339 F.2d 998 (7th Cir. 1965)	17
<i>Sinkler v. Mo. Pac. R.R. Co.</i> , 356 U.S. 326 (1958).....	12
<i>Snipes v. Chi., Cent. & Pac. R.R. Co.</i> , 484 N.W.2d 162 (Iowa 1992).....	15
<i>Steamfitters Local Union No. 420 v. Philip Morris, Inc.</i> , 171 F.3d 912 (3d Cir. 1999)	26
<i>Steel Co. v. Citizens for a Better Environment</i> , 523 U.S. 83 (1998)	8
<i>Summers v. Mo. Pac. R.R. Sys.</i> , 132 F.3d 599 (10th Cir. 1997).....	15
<i>United States v. Craft</i> , 535 U.S. 274 (2002)	23
<i>United States v. Henderson</i> , 536 F.3d 776 (7th Cir. 2008)	8
<i>United States v. Rodriguez</i> , 311 F.3d 435 (1st Cir. 2002).....	7
<i>Wilder v. Apfel</i> , 153 F.3d 799 (7th Cir. 1998)	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

Page(s)

STATUTES

45 U.S.C. § 51.....	1, 4
45 U.S.C. § 53.....	6

MISCELLAENOUS

1 Dan B. Dobbs, <i>The Law of Torts</i> (2001)	27
<i>Hearings on H.R. 4988 and H.R. 4989 Before the H. Comm. on the Judiciary, 76th Cong. (1939)</i>	23
7th Cir. Pattern Civil Jury Instrs. intro.....	17-18
